
THE HA.YNIE LIHEA.GE

This line dates from time of Nicholas Morris on the paternal 
side, the father of Jane Morris who m s  the wife of Captain 
John Haynie, down thro Sallie 3all Haynie. (Captain John 
Haynie is the first of the line of which we have any reoord: he 
was b o m  in 1624) and on the maternal side from the time of 
Mary Montague Johnson Ball, the grandmother of General George 
Washington down thro Sallie Ball Haynie# This proves us to be 
a direct descendant of Captain Richard Haynie, a Burgess of 
the house of Burgess of Virginia*

Col. Joseph Ball of uEpping Forest” Lancaster Co., Va«, b o m  
in England May 24th, 1649, came to Virginia in his infancy# He 
died in June 1711* He married Mary Montague Johnson in 1707 
who was bora in England but at the time of her marriage to 
Col# Joseph Ball was a widow of Lancaster county Virginia*
Mary Montague Johnson Ball m s  of Montague lineage. She was 
a descendant of Drog de Montacuto, born 1040 and he accompanied 
William the Conqueror to the shores of Britain and founded the 
Montague family of England and later Virginia* (Hayden8s 
Genalogies, Pages 57 and 58.)



♦ THE HAYNIE LINE
♦

Col. Joseph Ball married Mrs. Mary Johnson, a widow 
with two children, John and Elizabeth Johnson, about 1707. 
The only child of this marriage was Mary Ball* born in 
1707 or 1708, who afterwards became the mother of George 
Washington.

The will of Col. Joseph Ball, dated June 25, 1711, 
mentions Elizabeth Johnson "daughter of my beloved wife".
(H a y d e n 's Va. Genealogies). The widow of Col. Ball —
Mary Johnson-Ball married Capt. Richard Hewes of Cherry 
Point Neck, St. Stephen's parish, Northumberland Co.. Va. 
Capt. Hewes was a man of much local prominence and re
lated to some of the most influential families of the 
country. He was Captain of Militia and for some years, 
with John Haynie, was warden of the St. Stephen's parish 
church. 

The will of Cap't Richard Hewes was presented for 
probate on Feb. 14, 1714, by Mrs. Mary Hewes, his relict 
and executrix. The record book containing this will is 
missing but the Order book 1713-19 records the fact of its 
probate and proof. (Northumberland Co. records).

The will of Mrs. Mary Johnson-Ball-Hewes was dated 
Dec. 17, 1720, proved July 19, 1721 and she designates 
herself as "I, Mary Hewes of St. Stephen's Parish, North
umberland Co., widow".

In her will, Mrs. Hewes provides first for her young 
daughter, Mary Ball. She makes bequests to her son, John 
Johnson and twice mentions her daughter Elizabeth Bonum 
finally devising all the rest of her real and personal 
estate "unto my son John Johnson, and to his heirs lawfully 
begotten of his body, and for default of such issue, I give 
and devise the said estate unto my daughter Elizabeth
Bonum, her heirs and assigns forever".

«*
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Mrs. Hewes appointed her son John Johnson and friend 
Capt. George Eskridge her executors. The witnesses of 
this will were Robert Bradley, Ralph Smithhurst and David 
Straughn. Mary Hewes' will is recorded in Will Book 
1718-26 p. 175.

John Johnson died soon after his mother. His will 
was dated Oct. 1, 1720, and is recorded in Will Book 
1718-26, p. 177.



This will was made before his mother's death and was 
not changed. His first bequest is "To my sister Mary 
Ball, land in Stafford Co., which my father-in-law (step
father) Richard Hewes gave me".

"To my mother Mary Hewes, the rest of my estate” —  
Mother, Mary Hewes to be executrix.

The various wills make it plain that Mrs. Mary 
Johnson-Ball-Hewes was the mother of three children:

I John Johnson
II Elizabeth Johnson m . Samuel Bonum
III Mary Ball m . Augustine Washington
Elizabeth Johnson. It is apparent that Elizabeth 

Johnson had married Samuel Bonum before 1720 as her mother 
mentions her as Elizabeth Bonum.

It is the writer's opinion that Samuel Bonum lived 
in Cherry Point Neck on the boundary of Westmoreland Co.,
and owned land both in Northumberland and Westmoreland, 
and that he claimed both counties as his places of residence

On March 20, 1723, Samuel Bonum was appointed over
seer of the highways from Cox's Mill to the bottom of
Coan Neck. (An abbreviation for Chicacone).

¥  +

On Sept. 15, 1725, Peter Hack and Mr. Samuel Bonum 
were sworn Justices in Northumberland Co. This was an 
office equivalent to that of Judge of the Courts.

On Feb. 22, 1726, the will of Samuel Bonum was proved 
in Westmoreland County and gave ”to my sister-in-law Mary 
Ball, my young dapple gray riding horse." This item is 
quoted from ”The Mother of Washington and Her Times” by 
Mrs. Roger Pryor.

Elizabeth Johnson Bonum, the widow of Samuel Bonum, 
half sister to Mary Ball, married probably about 1732, 
James Straugh, as on page 114 of Order Book 1729 to 37,
”Elizabeth, wife of James Straughn”, is mentioned.

In Order Book 1737-43, p. 76, the Court orders that 
James' Straughn, guardian of Thomas Bonum, orphan of Samuel 
Bonum, should be possessed with the sd. orphan's part of 
the sd. Straughn's wife's part of the sd. Samuel Bonum's estate.

James Straughn died intestate soon after as on page 
173 of this same Order Book, 1737-43, the Court granted 
Elizabeth Straughn letters of administration on the estate 
of James Straughn.
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Evidently within a short time Elizabeth Johnson Bonum 
Straughn also died intestate and her sister-in-law, Winifred 
Straughn was by the court appointed guardian to Mary and 
Elizabeth Straugh, orphans of James Straughn, dec'd,, p. 246, 
Order Book 1737-43.

Upon the death of Winifred Straugh, her brother David 
Straughn was appointed her administrator.

It will be remembered that James Straughn was appointed 
guardian to his stepson Thomas Bonum, the orphan of Samuel 
Bonum.

On June 14, 1748, there was a settlement of accounts 
between Elizabeth Straughn (daughter of James and Elizabeth 
Straugh) and Wm. Hughlett, her former guardian, and Thomas 
Bonum (her half brother) is possessed with said Elizabeth's 
estate.

Thomas Bonum, the half-brother of Mary and Elizabeth 
Straughn married Sarah , the widow of Lindsay Opie, prior to 
1749.

In Order Book 1749-53, the Court ordered Thomas Bonum 
should make over the estate of Elizabeth Straughn to Samuel 
Blackwell and Adcock Hobson. This was probably to clear her 
estate before her marriage. She Is mentioned as Elizabeth 
Straughn, orphan of James Straughn on July 13, 1752. She may 
have married before this date.It seems probable that Elizabeth, the daughter of 

It seems probable that Elizabeth, the daughter of
Elizabeth and James and

s
u L/X du.gXlj ^ _

Johnson-Ball-Hewes, was born about 1735 or 
however, a guess based on other date 
was married before 1752 or *53 to Rodham 
Cherry Point Neck> whose father, John

John Cralle, had been neighbors of

ob # Thi
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It seems probable that Elizabeth, the daughter ofElizabeth and James Straugh, and granddaughter of Mrs. MaryJohnson-Ball-Hewes, was born about 1735 or '36.  This is,however, a guess based on other dates -- Elizabeth Straughnwas married before 1752 or '53 to Rodham Kenner Cralle, ofCherry Point Neck, whose father, John Cralle, and grandfatherCapt. John Cralle, had been neighbors of Capt. Richard andMrs. Mary Hewes.On July 9* 1753, Rodham Kenner Cralle and Elizabeth, his 
wife brought suit against David Straughn (her uncle), no
doubt for a part of Elizabeth Is estate yet in his hands as
administrator of Winifred Straughn,, one of her former guardians#

m
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The will 6f Rodham Cralle is dated May 13, 1759 and 
proved March 9, 1761#

He names his wife Elizabeth, his sons William Taite
Cralle and Rodham Kenner Cralle and his daughter Mary Cralle.Mr. and Mrs. Eskridge was appointed his executor.Mr Eskridge was appointed his executor

On Feb. 9, 1762, Elizabeth Cralle relinquished the 
legacies left her by the will of her deceased husband, Rodham 
Kenner Cralle. In other words, she elected to take her 
"thirds" given by law, in the land of her deceased husband#



On June 24, 1762, Elizabeth Cralle, widow, of St.
Stephen's parish, gave a deed to Wm. Eskridge (executor of 
her dead husband Rodham Kenner Cralle) for 175 acres of land 
in aforesaid parish which descended to said Elizabeth 
Cralle and Mary Straughn, her sister, being daughters and 
co-heirs of James Straughn, the whole descended to sd. 
Elizabeth Cralle by the death of her sister Mary Straughn.

William Eskridge sold this tract in the following August 
as the next record shows

Aug. 9, 1763. Wm. Eskridge and Betty his wife of St. 
Stephen's parish, deed to Thos. Jones of same parish for 175 
acres of land —  which said land descended to Elizabeth 
Straughn and Mary Straughn as daughters and co-heirs of 
James Straughn, deceased, and by death of said Mary, the whole 
descended to said Elizabeth and said Elizabeth while she was 
the widow of Rodham Kenner Cralle, deceased, by deed bearing 
the date 24th. June, 1762, conveyed said tract to William 
Eskridge, first party to these presents.

It is evident that Elizabeth Straugn-Cralle married 
between June 24 and Aug. 9, 1763, George Harvey.

1763, Oct. 11. Wm. Eskridge and Betty, his wife, of St 
Stephen's Parish, for the consideration of 100 acres -- in 
aforesaid parish —  doth sell and confirm unto Geo. Harvey of 
same parish, 200 acres in Cherry Point Neck (which sd.
was Sold unto sd. Wm. Eskridge by

land
by said Geo. Harvey and Eliza-

beth, his wife, by deed bearing date Jan. 10, 1763 sd. land
being the property of sd. Elizabeth by being daughter of Jas.

Sam1! Eskridge, Wm. Haynie, Eben Nelms.Straughn) Wit.
On Oct. 11, 1763, George Harvey who intermarried with the 

widow of Rodham Kenner Cralle, deceased, petitioned the Court
for possession of his wife's thirds of said deceased's estate.

# »

On July 10, 1764, Elizabeth Harvey acknowledged a deed 
of gift to her two sons, Rodham Kenner and Wm. Taite Cralle, 
and she was appointed guardian to her stepdaughter Mary Cralle 
orphan of Rodham Kenner Cralle, deceased. The deed is given 
herewith:

1764, July 10, Eliza beth Harvey of St. Stephen's parish 
deed of gift to Wm. Taite Cralle and Rodham Kenner Cralle 
(sons of sd. Elizabeth by her first husband Rodham Kenner 
Cralle) —- for 190 acres of land —  in Cherry Point Neck,
St. Stephen's parish, which said land was made over by certain 
deeds from James Straughn and Elizabeth his wife unto John 
Lewis and John Cralle gent, and by said Lewis and Cralle re
conveyed to the sd. Jas. Straughn and from sd. Jas. Straughn 
descended to Elizabeth party of these presents and by sd.



Elizabeth and George Harvey her late husband sold to Wm. 
Eskridge and by sd. Eskridge sold and reconveyed to sd. Geo. 
Harvey and by sd. Harvey's last will devised to 3d. Elizabeth 
Harvey, party to these presents, etc., etc.

The will of George Harvey is dated Jan. 8* 1764, proved 
Feb. 13, 1764.

m m

July 8, 1765, John Wroe brought suit against Elizabeth 
Middleton.

'  *  r

July 11,  1768, John  Wroe is mentioned as the executor of
George Harvey.

• •

1768, June 26, Jeremiah Middleton and Elizabeth, his 
wife, deed to John Wroe, exc. of George Harvey, dec'd for all 
right, title or interest they or ever shall have to my part 
of sd. George Harvey's estate.

Nov. 11, 1766, Elizabeth Middleton brings suit against 
Jeremiah Middleton for ill usage.

+ 0 0

1770, April 10,  Rodham  Kenner  Cralle, orphan of Rodham
Kenner Cralle,  chose William Grayson his guardian.

• *

Feb. 13, 1769, Lease from  Jeremiah  Middleton to  Wm.
Eskridge.

,♦ 0

\April 15, 1772, Wm. Eskridge made a settlement of the
accounts of the estate of Rodham Kenner Cralle, deceased.

Elizabeth Straughn-Cralle j -
T
•11

again in 1776 as the following
-Harvey-Middleton was a widow

deed indicates.
This deed traces the descent of Elizabeth as will be 

seen from the wife of Richard Hewes (the wife named in his 
will as his executor, Mrs. Mary Hewes, the Grandmother of
General Washington) thru Elizabeth, daughter of Mrs. Mary
Hewes, and mother of Elizabeth Middleton.

1776, Dec. 7 - nl Elizabeth Middleton, widow of St.
SStephenTs parish deed to Rodham Kenner Cralle, her son by 
her first husband of the same parish for 161 acres of land
in Cherry Point Neck, s 0 1St. Stephen!s parish, which said land
was granted by the Proprietors of the N. Neck, to Richard 
Hewes, May 1, 1700, and by will of the sd. Hewes devised to
his wife (Mary Johnson Ball Hewes) during her life and after 
her death to her daughter (Elizabeth Johnson) which was mother 
to the said Elizabeth Middleton party to these presents and 
the said land was made over by certain deeds from James 
Straughn and Elizabeth, his wife, which was the father and 
mother of this present Elizabeth Middleton unto John Lewis 
and John Cralle gent, of this county and by the said Lewis
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and Cralle reconveyed to the sd. James Straughn and from the 
said James descended to Elizabeth party of these presents 
and by the said Elizabeth and George Harvey, her second 
husband sold to William Eskridge and by the said Eskridge 
sold and reconveyed to the said George Harvey and by the 
said Harvey's last will devised to the said Elizabeth party 
to these presents and by the said Elizabeth given by a deed 
of gift to her sons Wm. Taite Cralle and Rodham Kenner 
Cralle* bearing date July 10, 1774, and the said William 
Taite Cralle dying not of age and before the said Elizabeth,
mother to the said William Taite Cralle whom the said
JliElizabeth in deed to her two sons reserved her natural life
in the said land. This Indenture Witnesseth that Cralle,9his heir and assigns forever.

Signed etc., in the presence of:
George Barecroft Richard Hainey Mosely Mott.
Elizabeth Straughn-Cralle~Harvey-Middieton was married 

to Charles Haynie probably in 1777 and their daughter Sarah 
Ball Haynie was born Dec. 16, 1778. The St. Stephen's 
Parish record reads as follows:

1782, Oct. 14 -- Charles Haynie of Northumberland Co. 
(St. Stephen's parish) deed of lease to Rodham Kenner Cralle 
of Westmoreland Co., for a certain tract of land in St. 
Stephen's parish (Northumberland Co.) which sd. Haynie came 
into by his intermarriage with Elizabeth Middleton, the 
mother of the aforesaid Rodham Kenner Cralle, whose sd. right 
is good for and during the natural life of the sd. Elizabeth, 
the wife of the sd. Charles Haynie During the full term
of the natural life of the sd. Charles Haynie, or the natural 
life of the sd. Elizabeth Haynie, at the decease of either, 
this lease is void.

Charles Haynie died intestate. The following abstract 
mentions his widow.

1786, Dec. 28 -- Mary Eskridge, widow of Samuel Eskridge 
and George Eskridge of St. Stephen's parish, planter and 
Nelly his wife, deed to Wm. Middleton of Westmoreland Co. 
for 150 acres in the aforesaid parish along the line of Presly 
Neale to a swamp dividing the land from the land now in poses- 
sion of the widow or relict of Charles Haynie and Rodham 
Cralle, her son.

1788, April 15 -- Charles Clark and George Eskridge as 
his administrators of estate of Charles Haynie. dec'd, made 
settlement of the estate.

From the records cited, it is conclusively shown that 
Mrs. Mary Johnson-Ball-Hewes, was the mother of Elizabeth 
Johnson and Mary Ball, who were thus half sisters. That the
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children of these half sisters were Elizabeth Straughn and 
George Washington, who were first cousins (of the half blood). 
That Sallie Ball Haynie, the daughter of Elizabeth Straughn 
(Mrs. Charles Haynie) was first cousin once removed, of 
General George Washington, our greatest American. Sallie B.
Haynie was a near relative of General Washington.

*  +

Sept. 1, 1789, Elizabeth Haynie of the County of Freder
ick and State of Va. doth appoint Rodham Kenner Cralle of 
Frederick Co. her lawful atty. to transact all matters of 
settling or renting her land as he shall think proper.

In the presence of 
A. Vanlandingham.

Signed, Elizabeth Haynie.
Rawleigh Williams, James Brown and George 
Recorded Oct. 12, 1789.

*It will be remembered that Frederick, Clark and London
the northmost counties of Virginia.
In v"The

Worthington G.
fWritings of George Washingtont?

% f Ford, Vol. 13, p. 41, there
(his

edited by 
a letter from 

factor'or agent'in
"

is

General Washington to Robert Lewis 
Virginia). This letter is dated, Philadelphia, Feb
1796,

22 9and contains the following paragraph:
"Mrs. Haney should endeavor to do what sje

self,--this is a duty encumbent on every one;
can for her 

but you must
not let her suffer as she has thrown herself upon me your^  U U  W j l i v y  W i l l  V  i r w i l  JL  KS  W .  M V l i  1 1 1  V-/ 2

advances on her account will be allowed always, at settlement; 
and I agree readily to furnish her with provisions, and for 
the good character you give her daughter, make the latter a

gown and otherpresent in my name of handsome but not costly
things o

tl-v
which she may stand mostly in need of. oYou may charge

me also with the worth of your tenement on which she Is
placed, and where perhaps it is better she should be, than at 
a great distance from your attentions to her".

Vol 14, p 287 is Washington's wi11 in whichO"To Sally B Haynie (a distant relative of mine) I
bequeath three hundred dollars".*  * 

t (

he leaves
give and

These extracts were made at my request by the Librarian
of Congress, from the monumental work of Worthington G. Ford.

1796.
(Note by editor) Elizabeth Haynie, who died 29 April 9

All records cited 
umberland Co, Virginia

are from the Court Records of North- 
except where otherwise stated.



Charles Haynie, the father of Sally B. Haynie was a 
direct descendant of Captain John Haynie who settled in North-
umberland Co. in 1650.

%

LINEAGE HAYNIE
Nicholas Morris (1), Captain John Haynie (2), Captain 

Richard Haynie (3), Ormsby Haynie (4), Charles Haynie (5), 
Sarah Ball Haynie (6).

This lineage covers the time from 1605, the birth of 
Nicholas Morris to the birth of Sarah Ball Haynie in 1778.

This is an extremely interesting family record and there 
are few Virginia genealogies that are more complete than this.

The male and female lines are quite definitely established 
by the Northumberland County records, except in the case of 
Martha, wife of Nicholas Morris, as follows:

1 - Nicholas Morris m . Martha.
2 - Captain John Haynie, m . Jane Morris.
3 - Captain Richard Haynie m. Elizabeth Bridgar.
4 - Ormsby Haynie m. Sarah Dawson.
5 - Charles Haynie m. Elizabeth Straughn.
Charles Haynie and Elizabeth Straughn (Cralle Harvey 

Middleton) were married probably in 1777.
6 - Their daughter, Sarah Ball Haynie was born Dec. 17, 

1778. The St. Stepheh's Parish record reads, as follows:
Sarah Ball Haynie, daughter to Charles and Elizabeth was born 
Dec. 16, 1778.

Nicholas Morris was a Justice of Northumberland as early
as 1652.

gives his
He was b o m  in 1605 as a deposition made Nov. 21, 1653

age as 48 year s. His wife, Martha Morris, stated
in September, 1665 that she was 46 years of age.

8



The name of Nicholas Morris appears many times in the 
early records of the county and he is shown to he one of the 
able men of the community.

m

Nicholas and Martha Morris had two children, Anthony and 
Jane. On Nov. 20, 1658, George Colelough who married Ursula, 
the widow of Col. John Mattrom delivered from the Mattrom 
estate, "unto Nicholas Morris 1 mare for the sole use and 
benefit of Jane Haynie, daughter of sd. Morris and now wife 
of John Haynie".

The will of Mr. Nicholas Morris was dated Nov. 21, 1560 
and proved Jan. 20, 1664. He mentions his wife Martha, his 
son Anthony, his daughter Jane Haynie, and his grandchildren 
Martha, Elizabeth and Richard Haynie.

John Haynie first appears in the Northumberland County 
Records, in 1649-50. He was born in 1624, as a deposition 
made Aug. 20, 1655 gives his age as 31 or thereabouts. He 
served in public life almost continuously for more than forty 
years.

In 1654 the Court ordered "that Mr.
be
comoco".

Clarke
i?

John Haynie shall
of the Markett for Great Wicocomoco & Little Wico- 
This was a County market established by the Virginia

Assembly for the exchange 
and Indians.

of commodities between the settlers

The first record of the establishment of churches in
Northumberland County is Aug 22, 1655. The church wardens
for the r r r  OWicomico congregation were Maj. Samuel Smyth, Mr
John Haynie, Mr James Hawley, Edward Coles and Richard Shaw.

John Haynie brought into the Virginia Colony about fifty
persons, and the Land Records at Richmond show that he paten
ted large grants of lands for headrights. He first settled 

Wicomico parish in the lower part of Northumberland Countyin
but afterwards moved to Fairfields in the upper part of thec ount y i He was a Burgess from Northumberland Co. 

Standards Colonial Records and Northumberland Co.
in 1657-58. 5°rt _ Court

Records.
On Nov. 21, 1659 a bill of George Abbott against him was 

considered null and void. "John Haynie being a Burgessn.
June 6, 1661, John Haynie was sworn a surveyor by order of the 
Governor.

Sept. 8, 1668. John Haynie was 
in behalf of the county. appointed King's Attorney

May 20, 1671, Jane Haynie acknowledges sale of land made 
by her husband John Haynie.

9



Dec. 8, 1677. In an account of the charges to Northum
berland Co. for the Susquehanna war of Sept. 1675, payment 
was ordered to Captain Haynie, commander of the expedition, 
to Thos. Brereton, John Graham, Lieut., Dennis Carty, Ensigne, 
John Hudnall and Hr. Galland, Sergeants, and Mr. Philip 
Shapleigh.

On Jan. 15, 1678, a difference between John Kirk and 
Mr. Philip Shapleigh to be decided by Captain John Haynie and 
Philip Shapleigh.

From this time on the
John Haynie.

records designate him as Captain

On March 15, 1681-82, at a court held for Northumber-
land Co., Capt. John Haynie is included in a list of Gentlemen
Justices. He was a Justice for many years. This was an of- 
fice of great dignity and only those of the best social stand- 
ing were appointed to the office.

s t and

Jan. 19, 1694, .'-ICaptain John Haynie (Now about 70 year s
old.) entered Mr. Richard Haynie his attorney in all cases.

Captain Haynie died in 1697 On July 22, The
last will and testament of John Haynie Sr.

*n

, 1697, 
was proved by the 
Jr. witnesses

^  .iJ'ic
oaths of Richard Robinson and John Haynie, 
thereto and the said, will is recorded”. Captain Haynie's will 
was burned in the fire of 1710, but other court records prove 
the names of his children: Martha, Elizabeth and Richard
were mentioned, in the will of their grandfather, Nicholas
Morris. There were also Anthony, John and probably Ann.

Richard Haynie, eldest son of

(Morris-Haynie )
Captain John and Jane

was born probably before 1659. He was married
to Elizabeth Bridgar October 10, 1681. The following inscrip
tion on an old tombstone in the Haynie burying ground, was 
made for me by Doctor G. Beale about ten years ago. c:o

Here lyeth the body of Elizabeth Haynie,* daughtor of
Richard and Jane Bridgar. Was born July 16, 1665, 
married to Richard Haynie October 10, 1681, by whom 
she had 8 children and died his wife April 2, 1697.
Richard Haynie followed his father!s profession and, be-

came an attorney. 
way is March 15, The first mention of him in a business

1681/2 when he was attorney for Wm.June 18, . Templar.
1691, Mr. Richard Haynie and Mr. Charles Harris were

sworn to the oaths lately imposed by Act x -v  - OOf Parliament.
August 18, 1691, Richard Haynie is mentioned as one of

the justices of Northumberland Co. He was Captain
Militia and a Burgess from Northumberland Co • 9 for

of
16

County
95 9 1696 9
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1698, 1702, 1703, 1704 and 1705.
.  *  •

July 19, 1706, Captain Richard Haynie was sworn "High
Sheriffe", "pursuant to her Majesty's commission."

0

Sept. 22, 1709 sued by Robert Carter, Eqr. of Lancaster 
Co. for Proprietors of Northern Neck for 300 pds Sterling."

\

May 7, 1710 Captain Richard Haynie appointed one of 
the "Gentlemen Justices".

Captain Richard married second Elinor (probably)
Mottrom about 1700. March 15, 1725, the last will and 
Testament of Captain Richard Haynie dec'd was brought into 
Court, by Mrs. Elinor Haynie (his widow) and proved by 
the oaths of Henry Christopher and Thomas Bayles.

Richard Haynie's will:
In the name of God Amen I Richard Haynie being very 

sick and weak of body but of sense and memory blessed to 
God for the same do here make my last will and testament 
first I bequeath my soul to Almighty God my Creator and 
my body to be decently buried at the discretion of My 
Exor. hereafter mentioned. Item I give and bequeath to 
my son Bridgar Haynie all the land that belongs to me on 
the right hand of the road as you go down from the 
Courthouse downward to him and the lawful heirs begotten 
of his body otherwise to fall to Bridgar Haynie and his 
heirs forever. Item I give to my son Richard Haynie all 
my plantation whereon I now live with the land belonging 
to it as far as ye first branch at the Tan Troughs to 
him and the heirs lawfully begotten of his body and in 
case the said Richard die without lawful issue of his body 
then the land to fall to Macksamilion Haynie and Ormsby 
Haynie to the lawful heirs of their body. Item I give 
and bequeath to my sons Ormsby Haynie and Charles Haynie 
all my land from the aforesd. branch to the extent of my 
land to them and to the heirs lawfully begotten of their 
body. Item I give and bequeath to my son Samuel Haynie 
a piece of land joining to Richard Oldham to him and his 
heirs forever of Dividend to be equally divided between 
my four daughters Katherine Haynie, Elinor Haynie, Winifred 
Haynie and Anna Haynie to them and their heirs forever.
Item I give and bequeath to my two daughters Winifred and 
Anna Haynie my two negroes George and Beck after my wife 
Decease. Item it is my will that my estate may not be 
brought to appraisement. Item I give and bequeath to my 
daughter Elizabeth Smith a gold ring of Twenty Shillings 
price. Item this my will that my loving wife Elinor 
Haynie with the assistance of Major George Eskridge to be 
my Exors. of this my last will and testament and hereunto 
I do revoke all other wills and testaments from the

11
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beginning of the world until this day as witness my hand and 
seale this 3rd. day of October in the year of our Lord 1724.

Signed, sealed in the 
presence of us-
Henry Christopher. Richard Haynie. (Seale)
Thomas Baylis.
The children of Captain Richard and Elizabeth Bridgar 

Hayniei
1. Bridgar b. about 1682
2. John

Richard
b. 1684

Elizabeth 1686 - Dec. 6, Parish Register
4* Maximilian 1688 - Oct. 31, 
5. Ormsby about 1690 (?)6. Anna )7. Katherine ) It is not certain that these were
8*
*

Samuel ) children of 
marriage.

Capt. Haynie's first
%

Issue by Elinor Parish Register
Mary 1702 Nov. 3
William 1704 Nov. 5
Winifred 1706 April 7
Elinor 1708 Sept. 2
Chas. b. 1710 Jan. 23

These names were taken from St. Stephen's Parish Regis-
ter, which has many names missing, - from court records, and 
from Captain Richard Haynie's will. They may not be in order 
of age but it is thought that they are approximately correct.

Captain John Haynie (1) Captain Richard (2) Ormsby (3)
Ormsby Haynie, son of Captain Richard and Elizabeth 

Bridgar Haynie, was born probably about 1690.
He married Sarah Dawson Neale, widow of Matthew Neale, 

about 1727.
Ormsby Haynie's name appears very frequently in the court

records and from the many accounts owing him, he must have 
been a merchant.

March 17, 1736, Ormsby Haynie, James Earned and Gilbert 
Harold were appointed processioners and ordered by the court 
to procession the fourth precinct of St. Stephen's Parish.
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June 9, 1740 he was appointed constable.
*

August 12, 1740 appointed overseer of the highways in the
name of Rodham Kenner.

#

Feb. 13, 1741. Appraisers met at house of Mr. Ormsby 
Haynie dec'd. Among other household goods were seven silver 
spoons valued at 2b - 14s* 10d* A parcel of books lb - 5s*

Letters of administration on the estate of Ormsby Haynie 
granted to his widow Sarah Haynie.

1744, March 12. Matthew and John Neale chose Sarah 
Haynie (their mother) their guardian.

1749. The will of Sarah Haynie presented to the court 
by Matthew Neale, executor.

+  9 «

Will of Sarah Haynie, dated Dec. 1, 1748, proved April 
10, 1749.

• ?:#»

To my sons Matthew and John Neale, sons Richard, George, 
Charles and Wm. Haynie, daus. Sarah & Elizabeth. Son Chas.
at 16 to be bound to a trade having the liberty to choose his 
own master. Son Wm. at 16 to be bound to a good trade with
liberty to choose his own master. Mathew Neale, Exec.

■

Children of Ormsby and Sarah Dawson Haynie, from St.
Stepehnfs Parish Registers

Richard b. Sept. 29, 1729
George Mch. 16, 1732
Charles Oct. 21, 1734
Sarah May 11, 1737
William Nov. 12, 1739
Elizabeth Feb.

•

17, 1743
Haynie , R. B. 1738—43

In obedience of an order of Northumberland Court dated 
Jan. 10th, 1742-3 wee the subscribers mett at the house of 
Ormsby Haynie & settled the accts of the deed Matthew Neale 
estate & possessed Christopher Neale orphan of the sd. Matthew 
with his part of the personal estate being 23 pounds 10 shill 
& 8 pence 1-2 penny all so we delivered & possessed him with 
his share of the deed Christopher Neale estate in the hands 
of the sd. Ormsby Haynie amounting to 47 shillings & 4 pence.
We likewise delivered & possessed him with 2 yound negro Boys 
named James & Sam'l his part of his fathers negroes cc settled 
all accts betwixt him & Ormsby Haynie to this day and saw 
them discharged*
Given under our hands Jan. 16th, 1742-3.

Matthew Zuill 
John Kennedy - John Lewis

13



1742-3 Feb. 14. This report was exhibited into North.
Co. court by Matthew Zuill gent. John Kennedy & John Lewis.
(This is included as a matter of interest* A mother could 
hardly choose wiser than this training for her young sons 
under a good man)

1742-3 Mar. 14 This Indenture Witnesseth that John 
Neale, son of Matthew Neale, by and with the consent of 
Ormsby Haynie and Sarah his wife mother of the sd. John 
Neale doth put himself apprentice to Francis Brown Joyner 
to learn his art & with him after the manner of an apprentice 
to serve from the Day of the date hereof for and during the 
tern of five years next ensueing during all which term sd 
apprentice his sd master faithfully shall serve his secrets 
keep his lawfull commands everywhere gladly do he shall do 
no damage to his sd master see it done by others he shall 
not wast his sd masters goods nor lend them unlawful mony. 
during the sd term he shall not play at cards Dice or any 
other unlawful game whereby his sd master may be damaged 
with his just own goods nor the goods of others he shall 
not absent himself day or night from his sd masters service 
unlawful nor haunt ordinarys, but in all things behave him- 
self as a faithful apprentice in the trade he now followeth 
and the sd Francis in consideration of the premises doth 
promist & contract by these presents to t each his sd appren-
tice the art or mistery of a joiner & chairmaker & farther 
shall procure & provide for him sufficient meat drink appar- 
el lodging washing and all other necessarys during the sd 
term & for the true performance of all and every of the sd 
covenents & agreements either of the sd partys bindeth him- 
self unto the other firmly by these presents. In witness 
whereof they have interchangably put there hands & seals 
hereunto this 14th Day of March in the 16th year of the 
Reign of our Sovereign Lord George the Second King of Great 
Britan France & Ireland Anno Domi. 1742-3.
Signed and sealed in presence John Neale (# )
of the court.
1742-3 Mar. 14 This Indenture from John Neale to Francis 
Brown was acknowledged signed sealed and delivered in North 
Co. court by the sd. Neale unto the sd# Brown in presents 
& by consent of Ormsby Haynie his guardian & on the motion 
of sd Brown admitted to Record p. 227.

Dawson'd Mill re-appears in the records in the follow- 
ing sale--1751 Sept. 24. John Neale sold Dawson's grist 
mill to brother Matthew Neale given him by his mother Sarah
Haynie, one of the coheirs of her father John Dawson and 
grandfather Henry Dawson.

14



Feb. 13, 1740. George Haynie, 17 yrs. old next March,
bound to Wm. Eskridge till he attain the age of 21. Wm. 
Eskridge to learn his the trade of a joiner. Samuel Eskridge 
and John Foushee gave security with Wm. Eskridge for 5000 pds
to bond for performance.

,  *  +

1752, Feb. 9, Wm. Haynie, son of Sarah Haynie by strict 
directions of sd. Sarah Haynie as well as by his own free 
will and by approbation of Matthew Neale (half brother) binds 
himself apprentice to Geo. Haynie to learn trade of joiner
until 21, being 16, Nov. 12, 1755.

*

t

1776, May 13. Deed from Geo. Haynie and Katherine, his 
wife, to Winnifred Berry.

Matthew Neale eldest son of Sarah (Dawson Neale) Haynie 
m . Mary Harding dau. of Wm. and Sarah Ball Harding, Gd dau 
of Capt. Joseph & Mary Mottrom Ball. (On Aug. 13, 1772, 
Matthew Neale was com. Capt. of Militia).

1765, May 13. Mathew Neale and George Haynie give 
special security for Chas. Haynie.

1756. June 11. Matthew Neale and Mary his wife of St.
Stepehen!s parish deed to Wm. Eskridge for a water grist mill 
in aforesd. parish called Dawsonrs mill --1/2 descended to 
Matthew Neale as heir to his father Matthew Neale, v/ho pur
chased the other half from John Foushee, gent. and Elizabeth 
his wife, Dec. 19, 1722 ** the other half was purchased from 
John Neale Sept. 4, 1751, which half was devised to John 
Neale by will of Sarah Haynie who was heiress to same as one 
of the daus. & coheirs of John Dawson.

1763 - Mach. 14.
ofdeed 

called the 
which Mrs

Samuel Eskridge and Mary his wife
gift to Wm. Lewis, son of sd. Mary for tract of land

Ordinary Plantation except that small piece 
Haney (Sarah Dawson Hayhie) made over and acknow-

ledged unto John Foushee 
his wife. , Gent ., Sam!l & Mary

1763 May 7. Wm. Eskridge & Betty, his wife of St. 
Stephen's Parish, deed to Thos. Williams of the same parish 
for a water grist mill called Dawson'ss Mill**

On July 16, 1785, Peter Cox, Abraham Beacham and Chas.
Haynie were witnesses to a deed.

*

1786, Dec. 
and George 
his wife,

28. Mary
JEi

Eskridge, widow of Sam'l Eskridge, dec'dSskridge 
deed to Wm.of St. Stephen's par. planter and Nelly

Middleton of Westmoreland Co. for 150

#
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acres ** purchased by Sam!l Eskridge, father of sd George ** 
along the line sd. Neale to a swamp dividing sd land from 
the land now in possession of the widow or relict of Charles 
Haynie & Rodham Cralle, her son.

1788 Feb. 11. Inventory of the estate of Chas. Haynie.
1788 April 15. Settlement of Chas. Clarke and George

Eskridge's administration of the estate of Charles Haynie, 
dec'd.

« NOTES ON THE STRAUGHN
David Straughn is mentioned in the Northumberland County 

records as early as 1700. He lived in St. Stephen's Parish 
and in Cherry Point Neck. In Mrs. Roger Pryor's book, “The 
Mother of Washington and Her Times," it is said that he was 
a schoolmaster. My opinion is that he was a well-born young 
Scotchman who emigrated to Virginia a short time prior to 
1700.

The Order Book 1699-1713, p. 9, states that Mr. David 
Straughn married the executrix of William Parker. On page 
15 of the same book it is stated that Jane, the wife of Wm.
Parker, was the daughter of Richard Pearse (this name may be 
Percy) Elizabeth Parker daughter of Wm. Parker, and that David 
Straughn married Ruth, executrix of Wm. Parker.

*

Order Book 1678-1698, p. 354, Wm. and Ruth Parker, suit 
against Wm. and Susanna Webb.

Jane may have been the first wife and Ruth second wife 
of William Parker. Anyway David Straughn married Ruth, the 
executrix of Wm. Parker, probably about 1701.

The names or the children of David Straughn from the 
St. Stephen's Parish registers are;

James Straugh, son to David, was born May 28, 1702
Mary daughter "u " " Feb. 17, 1704
Winifred " " " " " Feb. 22, 1706
David " son " " " Feb. 16, 1708
John " " " " " May 12, 1710
Thomas " " " " " May 12, 1712
Margaret " daughter " " " Mch. 22, 1715Ann " " " " " Nov. 8, 1719Richard " son " " " Oct. 22, 1722
That David Straughn was of good birth and social stand- 

ings the following record is proof:
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1703, Sept. 15. Richard Booth deed to David Straughn, 
Gentleman for tract of land situated in Mattapony Neck con-
taining 100 acres. On the same date Philip Bussle and Jane, 
his wife, deed to David Straughn *** for 75 a. situated in 
Mattapony. It will he remembered that David Straughn was
one of the witnesses to the will of Mary Hows.

* + +

The will of John Opie, dated Feb. 13, 1722, names Mr. 
Griffin Fautleroy, Samuel Bonum and David Straughn, his 
trustees.

The will of Ann Opie, widow of John, dated Dec. 31, 1724, 
mentions Mrs. Straughn.

«  *

The will of Richard Kenner, dated Feb. 1725, mentions 
his godson Richard Straughn, and was probated by Mr. David 
Straughn.

The will of Francis Kenner, dated April 21, 1725, men- 
tions his godson David Straughn.

On April 17, 1728, Mr. John Cral le, the surviving 
executor of Capt. John Cralle, presented the will to Capt. 
Cralle, making oath that there was only one surviving evi- 
dence, Mr. David Straughn, who is not able to come to court.

David Straughn probably died before 1730 and I have no 
record of his will.

His son, James Straughn, born 1702 is mentioned as the 
appraiser of an estate Jan. 17, 1728. He probably married 
Elizabeth Johnson Bonum, widow of Samuel Bonum about 1730, 
or a year, or two afterwards. This statement is presumptive

confirms it. James Straughnmerely as no r ecord
married before or Elizabeth Bonum had married 
the
as there is a record in Order Book 1737-43 after the deaths

had either 
-- Toby after

death of Samuel Bonum, before she married James Straughn 9

of both Elizabeth and James Straughn, that mentions Elizabeth
Toby, former wife of James Straugh, deceased.

But I am giving Elizabeth Bonum-Straughn the benefit of
the doubt.

It will be remembered that James Straughn died intestate 
and his wife Elizabeth was admitted his administratrix. 
Elizabeth died shortly thereafter, and Winifred Straughn, 
the sister of James, was appointed guardian to his two young 
daughters, Mary and Elizabeth. Some timev after 1743 Winifred
Straughn also died and her brother David was admitted, admin- 
istrator of her estate.
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The children of James and Elizabeth Straughn were:
*

I Mary, died unmarried.
II Elizabeth, married Rodham Kenner Cralle and had 

William Tate Cralle, died unmarried. and Rodham Kenner Cralle, 
married Katherine (and had Rodham). (HaydenTs Virginia 
Genealogies).

#

Elizabeth Straughn Cralle, by her last marriage with 
Chas. Haynie, had Sarah Ball Haynie, born Dec. 16, 1778, 
fourth in descent from David Straughn, the immigrant. Sarah 
Ball Haynie (4), Elizabeth Haynie (3), James Straughn (2),
David Straughn (1).

Sarah Ball Haynie was also fourth in descent from Mrs. 
Mary Johnson. Sarah Ball Haynie (4), Elizabeth Straughn 
Haynie (3), Elizabeth Johnson (2), Mary Johnson (1). The 
Straughns have been socially of the best from the time of
Mr. David Straughn, gent., the Immigrant, to the present day.

* .

Mrs. Charles Haynie, as is shown, was the granddaughter 
of Mrs. Mary Johnson-Ball-Hewes.

Sarah Ball Haynie married Thomas Blackburn March 20,
1800.

See copy of Bible record of Thomas Blackburn and Sarah 
Ball Haynie Blackburn!s children, etc.

BLACKBURN**HAYNIE**GENEALOGY
Sarah Ball Haynie, daughter of Charles and Elizabeth 

Haynie, was born Dec. 16, 1778 at St. Stephen's Parish, 
Northumberland Co. Va., and married Thomas Blackburn March 
21, 1800, as shown by the Bible record of Thomas Blackburn 
of Louden County, Virginia. A copy of this record follows:
Thomas Blackburn, son of Edward and Margaret Blackburn was
born Dec. 10, 1768 in Co., Va. Was married to MissP.*iMary Jenkins Dec. 23, 1791 at Alexandria Va. by Rev. Muir 
of the Presbyterian Church. Their children were

Edward Samuel Blackburn, b. Nov. 17, 1792.
Margaret " b. Feb. 25, 1794.
Mary Ann " b. Dec. 12, 1796, died Dec. 12,

1796.
Mary Jenkins Blackburn, wife of Thomas Blackburn died Dec.
12, 1796. Thomas Blackburn married, 2nd., Sallie Ball Haynie 
daughter of Charles and Elizabeth Haynie, March 21, 1800.
By Rev. Wighly.



Their children were:

Elizabeth Starr Blackburn
Kitty Bartlett 
Thomas Bartlett 
Richard Henry 
William Loo 
Louisa Ball
Sallie Haynie 
Jane Sinclair 
George Washington 
Charles Lewis 
Robert Berkley

b.
b.
b.
b.
b.
b.
b.
b.
b.
b.
b.

Jan. 16, 1801, m. William Gideon
May 10, 1802, m. Peter Burns 
July 24, 1803, died Sept. 26, 1804 
Nov. 5, 1804, m. Tibitha J. Vickers 
April 9, 1806, m. Ann Wheeler 
Jan. 17, 1808, m. James Grimes 
July 9, 1810, m. William Russell 
April 16,1812, m. Samuel Hoffman 
Aug. 13, 1814, m. Ann Fuller 
July 26, 1816, m. Maria Jones 
Mar. 20, 1818, m . Sarah Fuller

born December 16, 1788, second wife of ThomasSallie Ball Haynie,
Blackburn, died June 11, 1819. Thomas Blackburn married 
Ann Hall. To them was born Ollie Hall Blackburn, Sept. 21, 1827,
who married Ambrose White. Thomas Blackburn departed this life in 
Dayton, Ohio October 14, 1839.

Elizabeth Starr Blackburn, daughter of Thomas and Sallie Ball Haynie 
Blackburn was born in Loudoun County, Va., Jan 16, 1801. She was 
married to William Gideon, who was born in Jefferson County, Va.
(now West Virginia) Jan. 14, 1796. They were married in Jefferson 
County, Va. June 15, 1818.

Their children were:-

Thomas William 
Ann Catherine
Sally Haynie 
Louisa Jane 
Peter Henry 
George Lewis
Charles Wesley

Gideon,
it

$

"

"
"

"

b. Oct. 8, 1819, m. Margaret Avis 
b. Jan. 31, 1822, m . Michael Hoffman 
b. April 7, 1823, m. Joseph Johnson 
b. June 25, 1826, m. Thomas Coen 
b. Sept. 26,1828, died Dec. 29, 1832 
b. Oct. 28, 1831, never married. 
b. Jan. 25, 1834, m. Phebe Edwards

Elizabeth Starr Blackburn Gideon, died in Loudoun County, Va.
5 years, 4 months and 24 days.April lv,

is buried in Pott's Cemetery, near Hillsboro, Loudoun County
She
Va.

The inscription on her tombstone reads:
I leave my husband and my babes
In the Almighty's care.
And if they will prepare for heaven, 
They'll surely meet me there.

1836,William Gideon married second, Fanny Jacobs Booth, December 
in Loudoun County Va. Mrs. Fanny Gideon died about 1850 in 
Champaign County, Ohio. William Gideon married for the third time 
Mrs. Esther Conklin Green, January 21, 1858 in Dubuque, Iowa. There 
were no children to the second and third marriages.
William Gideon died November 1, 1875 in Springfield, Iowa.  Mrs. 
Esther Gideon died after September 11, 1890, the date of the last 
payment of pension.

(Above records for Elizabeth Starr Blackburn and William Gideon 
were taken from the family bible of Thomas William Gideon, the 
property of Mrs. Betty Burkhard, 1012 York St., Newport, Ky., 
and from pension claim, W. C. 27039, William Gideon, War of 1812, 
Also from record at Loudoun County Courthouse, Leesburg, Va. )
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Ann Catherine Gideon, daughter of Elizabeth Starr Blackburn 
and William Gideon was born at Harper’s Ferry, Va. (now W. Va.) 
January 31, 1822. She was married to Michael Hoffman who was bora 
near Dayton, Ohio, Feb. 24, 1820. They were married Aug. 7, 1843, 
at the Gamble House near Shiloh Church, below Coffeen, Montgomery 
County Illinois.

Thier children were:-

Mary Elizabeth Hoffman,
itSarah Louise

William Henry 
Charles Wesley 
Emma Jane 
Michael Newton 
Flora Kate 
Haidee Woods

b. May 11
b. Jan. 23
b. Mar. 10
b. Aug. 8
b. Feb. 16
b. Nov. 2
b. Oct. 8
b. July 22

1845,
1847,
1849,
1851,
1854,
1858,
1862,
1865,

m . William Counoel 
m. John Thomas Graham 
died Sept. 12, 1868 
m. Jennie Parson 
m. George Beckler 
died July 23, 1890 
m. Schuyler Smith 
m. Martin Smith

Miohael Hoffman died November 23, 1877 at Peoria, Ill., and is 
buried in Oakridge Cemetery, Springfield, Illinois.

Ann Catherine Gideon Hoffman died December 8, 1900, at Roseburg, 
Oregon and is buried there.

(Above data taken from the Bible of Ann Catherine Gideon 
and Michael Hoffman, owned by Charles Grant Graham,
1110 Marshall Street, Hillsboro, Illinois.)

Sarah Louise Hoffman, daughter of Ann Catherine Gideon and Michael 
Hoffman was born at East Fork Township, Montgomery County,
Illinois January 23, 1047. She was married to John. Thomas Graham 
who was born in Ross County, Ohio, December 25, 1839. 
were married at Springfield, Illinois February 6, 1867.

They

Their children were:

Charles Grant Graham, b. May 26, 1870, m. Sarah Elizabeth Ann French 
George William " b, Sept 16, 1872, died May 19, 1926.
Baxter Haynes ” b. Feb. 23, 1875, died Nov. 13, 1875.
John Thomas " Jr.b. Jan. 4, 1879, m. Hilda Olsen Duff.
Effie Estell ” b. Aug. 7, 1881, died Aug. 9, 1881

John Thomas Graham, died January 22, 1901 at Coffen, Illinois 
and is buried in Shiloh cemetery below Coffeen, Illinois.

Sarah Louise Hoffman Graham
_ ____ _ _ _ _ _____ _ __, » _______ _

(Above data taken from the fam ily Bible of Sarah 
Louise Hoffman and John Thomas Graham.)
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Charles Grant Graham, son of Sarah Louise Hoffman and John 
Thomas Graham, born May 26, 1870, on a farm near Coffeen, 
Montgomery County, Illinois, married Sarah Elizabeth Ann French, 
who was born May 3, 1869, near South Bethany, Indiana. They 
were married at St. Louis, Missouri, February 13, 1893.

Their children were:-

Nellie Irene Graham, born July 6, 1894 at East St. Louis, 
Illinois, married Jesse Hay Ford, born November 21, 1892 
on a farm north of Nokomis Illinois. They were married Nov.
19, 1916 at Hillsboro, Illinois by Rev. Fred Galiger of the 
First Christian Church. They had:-

Jesse Ray Ford, Jr. b. Oct. 2, 1922 j died Oct. 2, 1922
at East St. Louis, Illinois and is 
buried in Oak Grove Cemetery at 
Hillsboro, Illinois.

Betty Louise Ford, b. December 24, 1924 at St. Maryfs
Hospital, East St. Louis, Illinois.

Bessie Lenora Graham, born Nov. 8, 1895 at St. Louis, Missouri, 
married Marshall Orval Robison, vdio m s  b o m  at Vallonia,
Jackson County, Indiana, June 28, 1894. They were married at 
Hillsboro, Illinois, June 20, 1925. They had:-

Donald Graham Robison, born August 29, 1929 at
Hillsboro, Illinois.

Thelma Graham, born dead September 28, 1897 at Hillsboro,
Illinois and is buried in Shiloh Cemetery 
below Coffeen, Illinois.

Carl Grant Graham, born October 21, 1900 at Hillsboro, Illinois, 
married Bessie Lucille Dees, who was b o m  at Coffeen, Illinois, 
June 12, 1899. They were married January 10, 1920 at Kansas 
City, Missouri. They had:

Carl Grant Graham, Jr«, born April 19, 1921 at
Hillsboro, Illinois.

John Theodore Graham, born October 21, 1900 at Hillsboro, 
Illinois, married Minnie Louise Miller, who was b o m  on a farm 
near Irving, Illinois, April 30, 1904. They were married 
September 7, 1924 at Hillsboro, Illinois. They had:-

John Robert Graham, born September 25, 1925 at
Hillsboro, Illinois.

(Above data taken from the Bible record of Charles Grant 
Graham and Sarah Elizabeth Ann French)
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